

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Executive Orders

in re

Civilian Defense

Now, therefore, I, Sumner Sewall, Governor of the State of Maine, do hereby promulgate the following rule and regulation:

The waters of the Kennebec River in the Town of Moscow and in Concord and Pleasant Ridge Plantations, all in the County of Somerset, which lie between the lower part of the tail-water of Wyman Dam, so-called, and the piers of a bridge, which bridge has been removed, said piers being thirteen hundred feet, more or less, southerly of, and down stream from, said tail-water, are hereby closed to all fishing for the duration of the war.

> SUMNER SEWALL, Governor of Maine.

May 12, 1942.

STATE OF MAINE EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT Augusta

Executive Order-No. 14

Whereas, under authority of Presidential Executive Order No. 9066, the Commanding General, Eastern Defense Command, United States Army, has declared Maine to be a part of a military area and has issued regulations governing the control of seacoast lighting in Maine; and

Whereas, the regulations governing the control of seacoast lighting, dated May 2, 1942, have been received by the Governor from Headquarters, First Corps Area; and

Whereas, Executive Order No. 11 was designed to carry out regulations prescribed by the Commanding General, Eastern Defense Command; and

Whereas, investigation and experience has proven that the Towns of Cape Elizabeth and Scarborough are located in such an area that lights from the Towns silhouette ships at sea; and

Whereas, under authority of Section 1, Chapter 305, of the Public Laws of 1941, approved January 21, 1942, and entitled "AN ACT to Create the Maine Civilian Defense Corps and Provide for the Safety of the State in Time of War," the Governor is empowered and directed to cooperate with the Federal government and to provide for the security, health, and welfare of the people of the State of Maine;

Now, therefore, I, Sumner Sewall, Governor of the State of Maine, do promulgate the following rules and regulations to have the force and effect of law forthwith: 1. Executive Order No. 11, dated May 5, 1942, Section 3, b. (1) is hereby amended to read as follows: Cities of Portland and South Portland, and the Towns of Cape Elizabeth and Scarborough, Maine.

2. The other provisions of Executive Order No. 11, in so far as they are applicable, will now apply to the Towns of Cape Elizabeth and Scarborough in the same manner as the other towns and cities mentioned in that order.

3. The Director of Civilian Defense shall make such additional rules and regulations for the control of seacoast lighting as may be necessary to effect the proper and immediate compliance with Executive Order No. 11.

> SUMNER SEWALL, Governor of Maine.

June 10, 1942.

STATE OF MAINE EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT Augusta

Executive Order-No. 15

Whereas, under authority of Presidential Executive Order No. 9066, the Commanding General, Eastern Defense Command, United States Army, has declared Maine to be a part of a military area and has issued regulations governing the control of seacoast lighting in Maine, and

Whereas, the regulations governing the control of seacoast lighting, dated May 2, 1942 have been received by the Governor from Headquarters, First Corps Area; and

Whereas, additional regulations are necessary to carry out the regulations prescribed in Executive Order No. 11, to effect compliance therewith by vehicular traffic; and

Whereas, under authority of Section 1, Chapter 305, of the Public Laws of 1941, approved January 21, 1942, and entitled "An Act to Create the Maine Civilian Defense Corps and Provide for the Safety of the State in Time of War," the Governor is empowered and directed to cooperate with the Federal government and to provide for the security, health, and welfare of the people of the State of Maine;

Now, therefore, I, Sumner Sewall, Governor of the State of Maine, do promulgate the following rules and regulations to have the force and effect of law forthwith: